[33] The parties all agree that the turn-about area where the plaintiff claims to 

have fallen is included in the common areas. 

[34] The Lease identifies the areas under the control and occupation of Shoppers 

at clause 1.9: 

1.9  “Leased Premises” means the rentable premises having a Gross Leaseable 

Area of approximately eleven thousand one hundred (11,100) square feet and the 

basement space having an area of approximately one thousand five hundred 

(1,500) square feet, in the approximate location outlined in red on the plan attached 

to this Lease as Schedule “C” excluding the roof, floor, ceiling slabs, interior walls 

separating such premises from adjacent premises and exterior  walls, but including